

CASE No. D083588

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES
FOUNDATION
Appellant and Cross-Respondent

v.

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.
Respondent and Cross-Appellant

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.
Real Party in Interest and Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Diego, Case No. 37-
2021-00029833-CU-WM-CTL
Hon. Katherine Bacal

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF**

*WINTER KING (State Bar No.
237958)
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
King@smwlaw.com

MALINDA R. DICKENSON (State
Bar No. 222564)
THE PROTECT OUR
COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION
4452 Park Boulevard #309
San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (619) 693-4788
Malinda@protectourcommunities.org

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent
The Protect Our Communities Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
INTRODUCTION.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Charges are unconstitutional taxes under Proposition 26.	20
A. Pre-Proposition 26 case law does not support Respondents’ position.	22
B. Exemption 1 does not apply to the Charges.....	24
1. The trial court properly found that the Charges were not imposed for a privilege granted “directly to the payor” because SDG&E is a tax collector, not a tax “payor.”	25
2. The Franchises specify when SDG&E must pay franchise fees; the franchise fees paid by SDG&E are not the subject of this lawsuit.	26
3. Respondents’ “reasonable costs” argument contradicts the plain language of Proposition 26.....	27
1. <i>Jacks’</i> and <i>Mahon’s</i> analysis under Proposition 218 of franchises as property interests does not apply to Exemption 4’s “local government property.”	32
2. Under <i>Zolly</i> , a charge imposed on the public to pay for a private corporation’s use of government property is a tax because it lacks the required exchange between the payor and their specific use of government property.....	34
3. Proposition 26 prohibits the City from taxing City ratepayers for general fund and environmental growth fund purposes without voter approval.	36

II.	The award of the Franchises to SDG&E violated competitive bidding requirements in the City Charter.....	38
A.	Competitive bidding requirements are strictly construed to protect the public, not disgruntled losing bidders.	39
1.	The anti-competitive invitations to bid effectively ensured no other bidders would participate.....	39
2.	Courts must closely scrutinize deviations from competitive bidding mandates with sole reference to the public interest.	40
C.	The bid process was anti-competitive because bidders did not compete on a level playing field.	47
1.	The two-tier bid process precluded bidding on a common standard.	48
2.	The two-tier bid process required only bidders other than SDG&E to bid on a black box.	49
3.	PCF does not have the “burden” of redesigning the City’s bid terms; the City maintains the burden to provide a fair and equal bid process.	52
D.	The City’s post-bid changes to material terms of the ITBs violated competitive bidding mandates.....	54
1.	Respondents admitted that the City and SDG&E changed “the most material provisions” of the ITBs: term and cost.	55
2.	The changes excused SDG&E from complying with all of the City’s climate change mitigation and energy policies.....	57
3.	The City abdicated its plenary power over use of the streets.....	59
4.	The City allowed SDG&E to dictate the terms of subsequent agreements.	60
5.	Respondents cannot excuse themselves from fundamental competitive bidding	

	principles prohibiting changed specifications after the bidding is closed.	61
E.	PCF adequately raised its competitive bidding claims below.....	63
III.	The City’s failure to undertake any environmental review of the Approvals violated CEQA as a matter of law.	66
A.	The City’s approval of the Franchise Ordinances and Energy Cooperation Agreement was a “project” subject to CEQA.....	67
1.	Determining whether the Approvals constituted a “project” under CEQA constitutes a question of law for the Court to review de novo.....	67
2.	The Approvals meet the definition of a project under CEQA.....	68
a.	The Approvals commit the City to a definite course of action.	69
b.	The necessary causal connection exists because the Approvals are an “essential step” leading to potential environmental impacts.....	72
c.	The environmental impacts involved are far more than theoretical.....	75
3.	The Approvals are not a mere “funding mechanism.”.....	78
B.	The Approvals are not exempt from CEQA review.....	79
1.	The Approvals are not exempt from CEQA per se.	79
2.	The Approvals are not categorically exempt from CEQA review.	80
a.	The Approvals are not exempt under Guideline Section 15301 because they are not limited to SDG&E’s use of existing infrastructure.	81

	b.	The Approvals are not exempt under Guideline Section 15301 because they authorize new construction and the expansion of existing uses.	83
	c.	The Approvals are not exempt under Guideline Section 15301 because they establish new environmental policy.	86
	d.	No other categorical exemptions apply.....	89
	e.	Guideline § 15300.2 also precludes application of any categorical exemption.	89
	C.	The City failed to proceed in the manner required by section 21094 and failed to mitigate or avoid cumulative greenhouse gas emissions and other environmental impacts before approving the Approvals as CEQA requires.....	92
IV.		Respondents’ request for a limited remedy should be denied.	95
	A.	The Court possesses broad equitable powers to enforce CEQA.....	96
	B.	This Court should set aside the Approvals to ensure the City complies with its competitive bidding mandates and Proposition 26.	97
V.		This Court should uphold the trial court’s finding that the City violated the Charter by requiring a two-thirds vote for Franchise termination.	98
	A.	The Franchise provisions requiring a two-thirds vote for Franchise termination conflict with the City Charter’s express language providing for City Council action by majority vote and are therefore void.	99
	B.	The Charter’s two-thirds vote requirement for amending a franchise does not apply to terminating a franchise.....	104
	C.	Unrelated City ordinances have no bearing on the invalidity of the termination provisions.	105

D.	Terminating a franchise does not require a resolution of necessity.....	107
E.	The trial court’s minute order should be corrected to reference the correct termination provisions.	108
CONCLUSION		110
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT		111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	
Article XI, § 3(a)	100
Article XI, § 9.....	109
Article XI, § 19.....	53
Article XII, § 3	96
Article XII, § 8	20, 27
Article XIII, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII, § 2(b).....	101
Federal Cases	
<i>Gamewell Co. v. City of Phoenix</i> (9th Cir. 1954) 216 F.2d 928	49, 51, 52
California Cases	
<i>Advanced Real Estate Services, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 338	43
<i>Alliance San Diego v. City of San Diego</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 419	102, 103
<i>Association for a Cleaner Environment v. Yosemite Community College Dist.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 629	81, 82
<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165	91
<i>Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp. v. Superior Court In and For City and County of San Francisco</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 803	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bridges v. Mt. San Jacinto Community College District</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 104	70
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	65
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. California Wildlife Conservation Bd.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 173	80, 81, 87
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	21
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Bd. of South Orange County Community College Dist.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 574	104
<i>California Unions for Reliable Energy v. Mojave Desert Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1225	71, 85
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204	76
<i>Chung v. City of Monterey Park</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 394	78, 79
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159	105
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 1	22, 24
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cooper</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 898	103
<i>City of San Diego v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. July 29, 2024, D081883) 2024 WL 3561768.....	60

<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756	103
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1438	97
<i>City of Torrance v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 1071	104
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413	88
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70	74
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310	86
<i>County of Butte v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 612	88
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68	103
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544	70
<i>Coziahr v. Otay Water Dist.</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 785	98
<i>DeSilva Gates Construction, LP v. Department of Transportation</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1409	42, 43, 61
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 161	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc. v. County of Humboldt</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 209	<i>passim</i>

<i>Family Health Centers of San Diego v. State Dept. of Health Care Services</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 1	42, 103
<i>Friends of College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College Dist.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937	92, 93
<i>Fullerton Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 779	73
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 467	65, 68, 76
<i>Grabowski v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 67	65
<i>Grant v. Aerodraulics Co.</i> (1949) 91 Cal.App.2d 68	105
<i>Greisman v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 1310	65
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	99, 108
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 374	20, 100, 101, 102
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 227	102
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Coachella Valley Water District</i> (Cal.Ct.App., Jan. 31, 2025, E080870) 2025 WL 353700	28, 31
<i>Hubbard v. City of San Diego</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 380	106
<i>IBC Business Owners for Sensible Development v. City of Irvine</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 100	74, 90, 91, 92

<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248	22, 23, 24, 32
<i>Kajima/Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 305	97
<i>Kaufman & Broad-South Bay, Inc. v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 464	78
<i>Konica Business Machines U.S.A. Inc. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 449	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	97
<i>In re Lerke</i> (2024) 328 Cal.Rptr.3d 494	104
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. County of Inyo</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 1018	82
<i>Mahon v. City of San Diego</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 681	22, 23, 26, 33
<i>Mansur v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1365	66
<i>McCann v. City of San Diego</i> (“McCann”) (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 51	74, 76, 95
<i>Mike Moore’s 24-Hour Towing v. City of San Diego</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1294	42
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Sacramento Regional County Sanitation Dist.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1391	97
<i>Monterey Peninsula Taxpayers Assn. v. County of Monterey</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1520	98

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2023) 98 Cal.App.5th 1176	74, 88, 96, 97
<i>Newhall County Water Dist. v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1430	98
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 832	84
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681	65, 89, 97
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	45
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1450	65
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. City of San Diego</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 349	84, 104
<i>San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308	65
<i>Save Our Access v. City of San Diego</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 819	93
<i>Save Our Carmel River v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 677	85, 86
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	69, 70
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	21, 24, 37
<i>Schram Construction, Inc. v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1040	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502	67, 89
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152	94
<i>Sierra Club v. County Of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307	68, 92
<i>Sinclair Paint Company v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	23, 24
<i>SoCalGasCo. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 713	107
<i>Sunflower Alliance v. Department of Conservation</i> (2024) 105 Cal.App.5th 771, review granted, ___ Cal.3d ___	83
<i>Sutter’s Place, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> (2024) 104 Cal.App.5th 855	31
<i>Transdyn/Cresci JV v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 746	62, 63
<i>Tulare Lake Canal Company v. Stratford Public Utility</i> <i>District</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 380	70
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San</i> <i>Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1432	54, 62
<i>Voices for Rural Living v. El Dorado Irrigation Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1096	91
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	65
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1022	21

<i>West v. Solar Mosaic LLC</i> (2024) 105 Cal.App.5th 985	89
<i>Westside Los Angeles Neighbors Network v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2024) 104 Cal.App.5th 223	91
<i>World Business Academy v. California State Lands Com.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 476	84
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 780	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 204(a)(1)(B)	89
--	----

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1085	42
§ 1245.220	107
§ 1245.240	107
Government Code	
§ 7267.2	107, 108
Public Resources Code	
§ 21002.1	70
§ 21065	68, 69, 75
§ 21080	68
§ 21093	92
§ 21094	68, 92, 93, 94
§ 21166	93, 94
Public Utilities Code	
§ 451	95
§ 851	48

MUNICIPAL CODE

S.D. Mun. Code

§ 22.0101..... 105
§ 22.3008(a) 46, 62
§ 22.3014..... 46, 62

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15000..... 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064.4..... 76, 94
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15091(d)..... 88, 95
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15183.5..... 76, 88, 94
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15300.2(b) 82
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15301..... 19, 80, 91
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15302..... 85, 89
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15352..... 68, 69
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378..... 68, 69, 78, 81

TREATISES

10 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 29:51.50..... 52
64 C.J.S. Municipal Corporations § 1343 52

SAN DIEGO CITY CHARTER

§ 1..... 109
§ 103..... 44, 53, 63, 99
§ 103.1..... 63
§ 103.1a..... 37
§ 104..... 107
§ 11.2..... 106
§ 15..... *passim*
§ 2..... 109
§ 26.1..... 109
§ 295(e)..... 106
§ 90.1..... 106
§ 91.1..... 106
§ 94..... 45, 46
